– Assets previously under finance leases (2) 1,743,476

Right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 2,746,905,168

Analysed by type:

– Buildings 1,597,467,973

– Leasehold land 1,147,558,409

– Equipment 1,878,786

2,746,905,168

Ch
in

a
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l C

ap
ita

l C
or

po
ra

tio
n

Li
m

ite
d

20
19

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

199

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in RMB, unless otherwise stated)

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

(a) New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

(i) Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application of IFRS 16 (continued)

As a lessee (continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position

as at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Notes

Carrying amounts

previously

reported

at 31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying amounts

under IFRS 16

at 1 January

2019

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – 2,746,905,168 2,746,905,168

Property and equipment (2) 597,207,220 (1,743,476) 595,463,744

Other non-current assets (1) 1,813,311,700 (1,147,558,409) 665,753,291

Current assets

Other current assets (1) 233,756,299 (42,707,047) 191,049,252

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (461,551,936) (461,551,936)

Other current liabilities (31,914,725,434) 560,398 (31,914,165,036)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (1,095,266,357) (1,095,266,357)

Other non-current liabilities (2,078,437,686) 1,361,659 (2,077,076,027)

(1) As at 31 December 2018, the land use rights of RMB1,147,558,409 were recognised as other non-current assets

and prepaid rental deposits of RMB42,707,047 were recognised as other current assets. The land use rights

represented upfront payments for leasehold in Mainland China. Upon application of IFRS 16, the prepaid lease

payments amounting to RMB1,190,265,456 was reclassified to right of-use assets.

(2) In relation to assets previously under finance leases, the Group recategorised the relevant assets which were still

under finance leases as at 1 January 2019 with a carrying amount RMB1,743,476 as right-of-use assets.